
Race:1
525y/480m

19:02
 Grade  

ON2-
ON3

Kilkenny

Welcome to Kilkenny Greyhound Stadium Novice 525

Wnr €305, 2nd €90, 3rd €40
 Entry Fee €15Act 532.9y

Tp CGd BGd Form Guide
T1 ON2 Impressive looking card. Interesting draw but looks a big danger in this contest
T2 ON3 Winner in latest trial here. Must improve to land a blow on rivals here
T3 ON2 Winner in both trials so far. Sure to make steady improvement. One to consider
T4 ON2 Impressive 525 last time out. Sure to find a few lengths. Unwise to dismiss here
T5 ON2 Didn't get a clean passage in sales trial here. Must break better to get loose tonight
T6 ON2 Nice sprint marks here. Looks to have early pace. Strong chance if adapting to trap here

Win/Place:1Selections Reverse Forecast: 1-6 Trio Always:  1-6-4
Date Wt Dst RcGd Tp STm SPi Fin By Remarks WinTm Going SP TK Sts 1st 2nd 3rd EstTm

Red

1 [29.30]
TR: Thomas Buggy[29.30-KKY] 0 0 00Mrs. Mary Buggy (Co. Carlow.) Mbk.D.(Ballymac Best-Carrigeen Wren).Sep'23KILGRANEY NORTH

May 9'25 76 525T    T3 0.00 1st 6.5L M 29.40 -.10 Slow KKY Speedy Gene *29.30
Apr 2'25 77 300T    T2 0.00 1st 2.5L M 17.23 -.10 Slow KKY Speedy Gene *17.13

Blue

2 [30.09]
TR: Owner[30.09-KKY] 0 0 00Mr. Patrick  Kelly/Mr. Michael  Skehan (Ne Mbe.D.(Ballymac Cashout-Railteen Dara).Sep'23COMAWN PATRICK

May 9'25 68 525T    T3 0.00 1st 0 M 30.19 -.10 Slow KKY Cabra Comet *30.09
Apr 4'25 68 300T    T3 0.00 2nd 1L M 17.10 -.10 Slow KKY Stouke Carnage 17.07

White

3 [29.98]
TR: Owner[29.98-KKY] 0 0 00Mr. William Hanlon (Co. Kilkenny.) Mbk.B.(Born Warrior-Ballygur Shari).Jul'23BALLYGUR NELLY

May 14'2 59 525T    T5 0.00 1st 8.5L M 30.28 -.30 Slow KKY Ballygur Boomer *29.98
May 2'25 59 525T    T5 0.00 1st 5L M 30.55 -.20 Slow KKY Ballygur Boomer *30.35

Black

4 [29.57]
TR: Owner[29.57-KKY] 0 0 00Mr. Brian  Doyle (Via Thurles) Mbk.D.(Broadstrand Bono-Long Kiwi).May'23DARBYSHILL BONO

May 14'2 70 525T    T4 0.00 1st 5L M 29.87 -.30 Slow KKY Darbyshill Diva *29.57
Apr 23'25 72 525T    T4 0.00 1st nk M 30.20 -.20 Slow KKY Darbyshill Jay *30.00

Orange

5 [30.16]
TR: Ann Taylor[29.83-NWB] 0 0 00Mrs. Ann  Taylor (Co. Tipperary.) Mbk.B.(Grangeview Ten-Catunda Ebony).Sep'23LAPPING IT UP

May 24'2 55 525ST  T4 4.56 3rd 13.5L Crd 1,RnOn 29.32 -.10 Slow KKY Ballycowen Scar 30.16
May 9'25 55 525T    T6 0.00 1st 3.5L M 29.83 Sand NWBHarley Quinn *29.83

Stripes

6 [30.02]Late-Hi Swinger

TR: Paul Hennessy[30.02-KKY] 0 0 00Mr. Brendan Cocoman/Mr. Ian  Cunningha Mbk.D.(King Sheeran-Duggies Elle).Dec'23CHART TOPPER
May 28'2 67 300T    T3 0.00 2nd sh M 16.90 -.10 Slow KKY Priceless Mozart 16.81
Apr 16'25 67 300T    T4 0.00 1st 2.5L 16.76 -.10 Slow KKY Barefoot Roscoe *16.66
Mar 26'25 68 525T    T6 0.00 2nd 3L M 30.11 -.30 Slow KKY Barefoot Roscoe 30.02

Sectional Time:

Time2nd. 6th.
Dist.

3rd. 5th.4th.1st.



Race:2
525y/480m

19:17
 Grade  
A5-A6

Kilkenny

The KGOBA 525

Wnr €290, 2nd €90, 3rd €40
 Entry Fee €15

Membership for KGOBA now being accepted

Act 532.9y

Tp CGd BGd Form Guide
T1 A6 A6 Strong run in defeat on debut. Nice draw tonight to go one better. Chance
T2 A6 A6 Imposing figure. Struggled for early in SPK. Must find feet rapidly here
T3 A6 A6 Twice a scorer around here. Ideally drawn but must repeat his best form here
T4 A6 A6 Debuted in top novice company. Dropped in class and will improve very soon
T5 A5 A5 Unlucky in recent outing. Due some luck in running tonight. One to consider
T6 A6 A6 Showed big early pace on debut. Open to improvement and dangerous if staying on

Win/Place:6Selections Reverse Forecast: 6-4 Trio Always:  6-4-5
Date Wt Dst RcGd Tp STm SPi Fin By Remarks WinTm Going SP TK Sts 1st 2nd 3rd EstTm

Red

1 [29.65]Late-Hello Luna

TR: Owner[29.65-KKY] 1 0 01Mr. Patrick  Meaney (Co. Carlow.) Iwbk.B.(Jaytee Taylor-Luna Rocket).Oct'23RATHDUFF LUNA TPW €80

May 30'2 55 525R    A6 T1 4.46 2222 2nd 5L A 2nd,EvCh 29.50 -.20 Slow 2/1 KKY Rathvilly Hoffa 29.65
May 7'25 55 300T    T5 0.00 1st 2.5L M 17.06 Sand KKY Rathduff Hero *17.06
Mar 26'25 54 525T    T2 0.00 2nd 4L RL 30.27 -.30 Slow KKY Rathduff Rocket 30.25

Blue

2 [30.46]
TR: Owner[30.38-SPK] 2 0 01Mr. Patrick Kehoe (Co. Carlow.) Ibk.D.(Coolavanny Hoffa-Town Curly).May'23GETOUTOFIT TPW €200

May 1'25 85 525R    ON2 T3 2.29 5666 6th 19.00L CrdRu,Imp 1 29.28 Sand 6/1 SPK Highview Voice 30.61
Apr 24'25 86 525R    ON2 T4 2.26 2222 2nd 20.00L Crd 1,A 2nd 28.98 Sand 3/1 SPK Getup Me Izzy 30.38
Apr 10'25 86 350T    T2 0.00 2nd nk M 19.34 Sand SPK Rathvilly Hoffa 19.36
Feb 12'25 90 525T    T2 0.00 2nd nk M 30.74 -.30 Slow KKY Rathvilly Hoffa 30.46
Jan 15'25 93 300T    T5 0.00 2nd 1.5L 17.88 -.15 Slow KKY Itsnotinit 17.83

White

3 [29.75]
TR: Owner[29.75-KKY] 11 2 10Master Brandon Ryan-  Webster (Thurles) Mbk.D.(Burgess Bucks-Bull Run Kite).Aug'22BRANDONS BOY TPW €475

Apr 25'25 67 525R    A6 T6 4.36 2222 3rd 4L ChlBS,EvCh 29.72 -.20 Slow 8/1 KKY Rosie Jackell 29.80
Apr 4'25 67 525R    A8 T3 4.37 1111 1st 3L FAw,ALd 29.95 -.20 Slow 7/2 KKY A Womans World *29.75
Jan 31'25 67 525R    A8 T3 4.46 3233 4th 11.5L/sh SlAw,Blk 1 30.38 -.30 Slow 4/1 KKY Honour Promise 30.89
Sep 27'24 69 525R    A7 T4 4.38 3434 5th 14.5L Crd1/2,NvSh 29.52 -.20 Slow 8/1 KKY Aero Rolex 30.33
Aug 2'24 68 525R    A9 T4 4.37 1111 1st sh FAw,HldOn 30.22 -.30 Slow 3/1 KKY Diddley No Go *29.92

Black

4 [29.58]
TR: Owner[29.53-SPK] 1 0 00David-&-Thomas-Weadick.Jnr-Syn (Sion Ro Mbd.B.(Dromana Bucko-Pookies Havana).Jan'24POOKIES THIRA TPW €20

May 29'2 63 525R    ON2 T4 2.36 5566 6th 12.0L/nk SlAw,ClrRn 28.67 Sand 4/1 SPK Gallant Prince 29.53
May 16'2 63 300T    T3 0.00 1st 4L MsdBk,M 17.24 -.10 Slow KKY Pookies Eos *17.14
May 9'25 63 525T    T3 0.00 1st 10L M 29.68 -.10 Slow KKY Pookies Kos *29.58

Orange

5 [29.56]
TR: Thomas Buggy[29.56-KKY] 2 0 01Mr Ian Williams (Gowran) Mbd.B.(Ballymac Best-Carrigeen Wren).Sep'23SPECKLE PARK TPW €75

May 16'2 63 525R    A8 T5 4.43 2332 2nd 11.5L ClrRn,EvCh 28.96 -.20 Slow 6/1 KKY Ballykilduff Gem 29.56
May 9'25 63 525R    A8 T3 4.46 3444 4th 4.0L RnOn,Blk 3 30.51 -.20 Slow EVS KKY Flamincloney 30.59
Apr 23'25 63 525T    T3 0.00 1st 6L M 30.21 -.20 Slow KKY Carrigeen Kite *30.01
Mar 7'25 62 300T    T2 0.00 2nd 3L M 16.94 -.10 Slow KKY Kilgraney Noah 17.05

Stripes

6 [29.52]
TR: Paul Hennessy[29.52-KKY] 1 0 01Mr. Kieran  Purcell (Co. Kilkenny.) Mbkw.D.(Jaytee Taylor-Luna Rocket).Oct'23UISCE BEATHA TPW €80

May 9'25 62 525R    A6 T5 4.34 1312 2nd 0.5L Ld,EvCh 29.69 -.20 Slow 4/1 KKY Community Sport 29.52
Apr 16'25 62 300T    T3 0.00 1st 2L M 17.24 -.10 Slow KKY Taylors Tipple *17.14
Mar 26'25 63 525T    T3 0.00 1st 4.5L M 30.15 -.30 Slow KKY Taylors Tipple *29.85

Sectional Time:

Time2nd. 6th.
Dist.

3rd. 5th.4th.1st.



Race:3
525y/480m

19:34
 Grade  

A7
Kilkenny

Split the Pot @ Kilkenny Track A7 525

Wnr €255, 2nd €80, 3rd €40
 Entry Fee €15

Split the Pot tickets available for €2 or 3 for €5

Act 532.9y

Tp CGd BGd Form Guide
T1 A8 A8 Never got going on debut. Different draw tonight and needs to get up to speed
T2 A8 A8 Failed to figure in recent starts. Must improve soon. Could tonight be the night ?
T3 A9 A9 Yet to get a clear run in racing. Nice draw here and due some luck in this contest
T4 A10 A10 Made debut last year. Off a while and needs to return with a bang tonight
T5 A7 A7 Showed nice early last time out. Similar start will see her go close here
T6 A8 A7 Career best last time out. Open to further improvement tonight. One to note

Win/Place:2Selections Reverse Forecast: 2-1 Trio Always:  2-1-5
Date Wt Dst RcGd Tp STm SPi Fin By Remarks WinTm Going SP TK Sts 1st 2nd 3rd EstTm

Red

1 [30.09]
TR: Owner[29.99-CML] 1 0 00Mr. Sam  O'Shaughnessy/Mr Darren  O'Sha Mbe.D.(Malachi-Shes Alwaysright).Sep'23NERETVA

May 16'2 70 525R    A5 T3 4.58 6666 6th 10.5L/hd/BmpSt,NvSh 29.52 -.20 Slow 10/1 KKY Barefoot Roscoe 30.09
Apr 23'25 70 300T    T2 0.00 1st 1.5L M 17.14 -.10 Slow KKY Zoos Kaya *17.04
Mar 28'25 71 525T    T1 0.00 2nd 5L Mid 29.64 Sand CMLCockneys Castle 29.99

Blue

2 [30.21]
TR: Murt Leahy[30.21-KKY] 2 0 00Win-More-Business-Synd (Ballyheigue Tral Mbk.D.(Ballymac Bolger-Ladyswell).Sep'23CLICK VIEW

Apr 25'25 79 525R    A9 T5 4.48 5555 4th 5.5L Blk 1,RnOn 30.03 -.20 Slow 5/4 KKY Blue Suprise 30.21
Apr 11'25 80 525R    ON3 T3 4.55 6666 5th 12.75L/h CrdRu,Bmp 3 29.95 -.20 Slow 2/1 KKY Lemon Paris 30.65
Mar 19'25 80 525T    T3 0.00 1st 6L M 30.57 -.30 Slow KKY Ballybough Deego *30.27
Mar 12'25 80 300T    T3 0.00 1st 2.5L M 17.13 -.10 Slow KKY Ballybough Niamh *17.03

White

3 [30.19]
TR: Owner[30.19-KKY] 2 0 00Mr. William Hanlon (Co. Kilkenny.) Mbe.D.(Ballymac Bolger-Me Gail).Jun'23BALLYGUR BOLGER

May 9'25 74 525R    A8 T4 4.39 1335 5th 13.0L LdRu,Blk 3 30.51 -.20 Slow 6/1 KKY Flamincloney 31.22
Apr 25'25 76 525R    A9 T4 4.49 6666 6th 20.0L BmpSt,Blk 1 30.03 -.20 Slow 8/1 KKY Blue Suprise 31.23
Apr 11'25 76 525T    T3 0.00 1st 12L M 30.47 -.20 Slow KKY Ballygur Wild *30.27
Mar 28'25 76 525T    T3 0.00 1st 6L M 30.39 -.20 Slow KKY Ballygur Wild *30.19

Black

4 [30.43]
TR: Owner[30.43-KKY] 1 0 00Mr. Raymond McNamara (Baltinglass) Mbk.D.(Cushie Jet-Killoughrim Bale).Aug'23RAYS JET

Apr 30'25 72 525T    T2 4.34 2nd hd 30.52 -.10 Slow KKY Knocknadogue La 30.43
Apr 2'25 74 525T    T4 4.49 Solo 31.11 -.40 Slow KKY *30.71
Feb 28'25 74 525T    T6 0.00 2nd 6L 31.60 -.30 Slow KKY Kits Gal 31.72
Dec 20'24 75 525R    ON2 T5 4.61 4555 5th 11.25L RlRu,FcdCk1 29.88 -.20 Slow 10/1 KKY Lemon Herbie 30.47
Nov 29'24 76 525T    T2 0.00 2nd 7.5L M 30.27 -.30 Slow KKY Giddyup Stitchup 30.49

Orange

5 [29.80]
TR: Ciaran McEvoy[29.80-KKY] 8 0 03Mr. Ciaran McEvoy (Co. Laois.) Wbe.B.(Droopys Sydney-Ballymac Deb).Jun'22GLOSHA DEBS TPW €235

May 30'2 62 525R    A8 T3 4.34 1122 2nd 3L Ld1/2,EvCh 29.95 -.20 Slow 2/1 KKY One Dothat 29.96
May 16'2 62 300T    T2 0.00 Solo 17.19 -.10 Slow KKY *17.09
Feb 28'25 63 525R    A7 T6 4.46 6554 4th 7.0L Crd1/2,NvSh 29.86 -.30 Slow 3/1 KKY Honour Promise 30.05
Dec 6'24 63 525R    A7 T6 4.38 4443 2nd 0.5L Bmp 1,RnOn 30.46 -.40 Slow 3/1 KKY Micks Peace 30.09
Aug 23'24 64 525R    A7 T6 4.45 1112 2nd 3.5L Snld,EvCh 30.03 -.20 Slow 5/2 KKY Diddley No Go 30.07

Stripes

6 [30.06]Late-Temple Adeleke

TR: Owner[30.06-KKY] 4 0 11Ms Louise  Whall (Kilkenny) Wbd.B.(Ballyhimikin Jet-Temple Spark).Jul'23GIDDYUP ADELE TPW €170

May 30'2 58 525R    A8 T6 4.41 2233 3rd 4.5L ChlBS,EvCh 29.95 -.20 Slow 15/8 KKY One Dothat 30.06
Apr 30'25 57 525R    A7 T5 4.45 3322 5th 9.25L Chl3/4,EvCh 30.25 -.10 Slow 7/1 KKY Kiltegan Shiv 30.80
Apr 18'25 56 525R    A7 T5 4.42 3336 5th 14.0L Bmp 1,FcdCk 29.50 -.20 Slow 8/1 KKY Honour Flyer 30.28
Mar 7'25 55 525R    ON3 T6 4.52 2211 2nd 0.75L Ld3/4,EvCh 30.39 -.30 Slow 6/1 KKY Ratchies Geoff 30.14
Feb 7'25 56 525T    T6 0.00 1st 3L M 30.58 -.30 Slow KKY Giddyup Julie *30.28

Sectional Time:

Time2nd. 6th.
Dist.

3rd. 5th.4th.1st.



Race:4
525y/480m

19:48
 Grade  

A3

Sponsored by: Ramsbottom Family

Kilkenny

Billy & Mary Ramsbottom Memorial A3/A4 Round 2 Heat 1

Wnr €2000, 2nd €805, 3rd €405
 HtWnr: €100 Unpl R2: €60 4 Qualify Entry 

Fee €20

Kindly Sponsored by The Ramsbottom Family, Timahoe

Act 532.9y

Tp CGd BGd Form Guide
T1 A4 A1 Prolific sort around here. Better drawn tonight to get his run. Sure to contend
T2 A3 A2 Back to winning ways last week. Great draw again to add to her tally tonight
T3 A3 A3 Capable sort. Drawn for a fast start tonight and will be hard to pass if leading
T4 A4 A2 Early paced tracker. Tricky draw but sure to go up fast. Needs to dictate here
T5 A1 A0 Very impressive winner last week. Very tough draw. Will find it hard to lead
T6 A4 A3 Progressive sort. Ideally drawn and should get a dream run around. Claims

Win/Place:6Selections Reverse Forecast: 6-2 Trio Always:  6-2-5
Date Wt Dst RcGd Tp STm SPi Fin By Remarks WinTm Going SP TK Sts 1st 2nd 3rd EstTm

Red

1 [28.79]Late-Avongate Hulk

TR: Thomas Leahy[28.79-KKY] 65 16 109The-B-Boys-Syndicate (Thomastown) Ibk.D.(Droopys Buick-Droopys Cutey).Jul'21BIRCHFIELD PA TPW €10,470

May 30'2 70 525R    A3 T4 4.40 3333 3rd 6L Crd1/2,Bmp 29.31 -.20 Slow 7/4F KKY Ratchies Wolfe 29.53
May 23'2 70 525R    A3 T2 4.47 3324 5th 5.5L/hd ChlBS,EvCh 29.42 -.10 Slow 5/1 KKY Comer Rover 29.71
Mar 21'25 71 525R    A3 T3 4.35 2211 1st 1.5L AHandy,FinW 29.28 -.20 Slow 5/2 KKY Man On Bono *29.08
Nov 22'24 70 525R    A2 T2 4.45 4211 1st 2L CrdRu,LdBS 29.31 -.20 Slow 8/1 KKY Cloverfield Clan *29.11
Apr 26'24 70 525R    A2 T2 4.31 2111 1st 5L FAw,Ld 2 29.09 -.30 Slow 5/4 KKY Nomadic Bolt *28.79

Blue

2 [29.07]
TR: Owner[29.07-KKY] 18 5 43Mr. James Goold (Co. Tipperary.) Ibkw.B.(Coolavanny Hoffa-Please Saxa).Mar'23ATTYKITT PETAL TPW €1,950

May 30'2 70 525R    A3 T2 4.34 2333 1st 1L FinWl,LdNrL 29.36 -.20 Slow 6/5F KKY Lemon Herbie *29.16
May 24'2 70 570R    A3 T3 4.38 4th 3.5L/hd CrdRu,Blk 1 31.94 -.20 Slow 3/1 THR Excess Cash 31.99
Jan 31'25 69 525R    A2 T3 4.31 1122 1st 2L FAw,FinWl 29.37 -.30 Slow 3/1 KKY Texas Jack *29.07
Nov 29'24 69 525R    A2 T5 4.34 1111 1st 6L FAw,ALd 29.40 -.30 Slow 6/1 KKY Goldmine Duke *29.10
Oct 25'24 69 525R    A4 T3 4.39 1111 1st 1L FAw,ALd 29.29 -.20 Slow 6/4 KKY Beebees Dream *29.09

White

3 [29.14]
TR: Murt Leahy[29.11-SPK] 11 3 04The-Factory-4-Syndicate (Jenkinstown) Iwbk.D.(Good Cody-Lemon Phoebe).May'23LEMON HERBIE TPW €1,635

May 30'2 76 525R    A3 T5 4.39 3211 2nd 1L Ld3/4,HdNrL 29.36 -.20 Slow 3/1 KKY Attykitt Petal 29.23
May 9'25 77 525R    A3 T4 4.40 1126 6th 19.5L Ld1/2,Blk 3 29.33 -.20 Slow 3/1 KKY Champagne Rosie 30.49
Apr 4'25 74 525R    A6 T6 4.39 1111 1st 6.5L FAw,ALd 29.34 -.20 Slow 11/4 KKY Zephyr Flick *29.14
Jan 31'25 74 525R    A6 T4 4.53 3211 1st 1.5L ClrRn,LdBS 29.99 -.30 Slow EVS KKY Freeway Sky *29.69
Dec 20'24 73 525R    ON2 T4 4.60 3211 1st 2L ImpRu,Ld 2 29.88 -.20 Slow 4/5 KKY Don Your Hat *29.68

Black

4 [29.28]
TR: Owner[28.92-CML] 31 6 36The-No-Bother-Syndicate (M.Morrissey) Ibk.D.(Magical Bale-Woe Deirdre).Sep'21LOUGHDAN HARRY TPW €2,390

May 30'2 73 525R    A3 T4 4.31 2233 3rd 6L Chl1/2,EvCh 29.12 -.20 Slow 11/2 KKY Champagne Rosie 29.34
May 2'25 73 525R    A3 T2 2.93 3444 4th 8.00L FAw,ClrRn 29.21 Sand 3/1 CMLBarra Humbug 29.77
Nov 17'24 74 525R    A2 T3 2.85 1111 1st 0.5L QAw,ALd 28.92 Sand 5/1 CMLKilcash Polly *28.92
Oct 18'24 73 525R    A3 T2 2.98 1111 1st 0.5L Ld 1,HldOn 29.09 Sand 2/1 CMLGrant A Wish *29.09
Aug 2'24 73 525R    A4 T5 4.36 1111 1st sh FAw,ALd 29.58 -.30 Slow 3/1 KKY Town Lucky *29.28

Orange

5 [28.82]Late-Epic Choice

TR: Owner[28.50-LMK] 45 11 810Mr. Larry Ellard (Co. Carlow) Iwbk.D.(Good Cody-Drifting Abby).Nov'21BAREFOOT AWESOME TPW €7,770

May 30'2 76 525R    A3 T4 4.29 1111 1st 4L QAw,ALd 29.02 -.20 Slow 11/8 KKY Tarsna Blaze *28.82
May 23'2 76 525R    A2 T2 4.40 2344 4th 5.00L ClrRn,RnOn 28.96 -.10 Slow 3/1 KKY Zenith Mikmacker 29.21
Apr 25'25 76 525R    A3 T3 4.34 1111 1st 2L FAw,ALd 29.17 -.20 Slow 6/4 KKY Swift Jagrati *28.97
Apr 4'25 76 525R    A4 T3 4.40 1111 1st 3.5L FAw,ALd 29.36 -.20 Slow 2/1 KKY Happy Days Syd *29.16
Sep 21'24 76 525R    A0 T1 3.25 2111 1st 6L Ld1/2,drclr 28.75 Sand 6/4F WFDBallarue Noah *28.75

Stripes

6 [29.10]
TR: Owner[29.10-KKY] 4 1 11Mr. Geoff Parnaby (Borrisoleigh) Wbk.D.(Ballymac Cashout-Tarsna Atalanta).Oct'23TARSNA BLAZE TPW €250

May 30'2 72 525R    A3 T6 4.30 2222 2nd 4L A 2nd,ClrRn 29.02 -.20 Slow 5/2 KKY Barefoot Awesome 29.10
May 16'2 73 525R    A3 T6 4.39 2223 3rd 2.25L ChlBS,EvCh 29.23 -.20 Slow 2/1 KKY Johnnie On Faya 29.19
May 9'25 73 525R    ON1 T6 4.33 4444 4th 9.5L Bmp 2,NvSh 28.80 -.20 Slow 6/1 KKY Unanimous Leo 29.26
May 2'25 72 525R    ON1 T6 4.43 2111 1st 0.5L ClrRn,Ld 2 29.45 -.20 Slow 6/1 KKY Unanimous Leo *29.25
Apr 9'25 74 300T    T4 0.00 1st 1L M 16.70 -.10 Slow KKY Tarsna Nico *16.60

Sectional Time:

Time2nd. 6th.
Dist.

3rd. 5th.4th.1st.



Race:5
525y/480m

20:03
 Grade  

A3

Sponsored by: Ramsbottom Family

Kilkenny

Billy & Mary Ramsbottom Memorial A3/A4 Round 2 Heat 2

Wnr €2000, 2nd €805, 3rd €405
 HtWnr: €100 Unpl R2: €60 4 Qualify Entry 

Fee €20

Kindly Sponsored by The Ramsbottom Family, Timahoe

Act 532.9y

Tp CGd BGd Form Guide
T1 A3 A3 Career best in last weeks win. May move off the rail here. Must avoid trouble
T2 A4 A3 Yet to repeat the heights of his debut run. Must loose early to show ability
T3 A3 A0 Quality performer. Ideally drawn and looks set for big run in this class. Chance
T4 A2 A2 Made all in career best last week. Dangerous with a similar start. One to consider
T5 A4 A3 Early paced sort. Has won from this trap before but will move in from the off
T6 A3 A2 Strong staying sort. Bound to arrive with a late rush. Needs to keep close early

Win/Place:3Selections Reverse Forecast: 3-4 Trio Always:  3-4-1
Date Wt Dst RcGd Tp STm SPi Fin By Remarks WinTm Going SP TK Sts 1st 2nd 3rd EstTm

Red

1 [29.11]Late-Hollywell Wolfe

TR: P.J. Peacock[29.11-KKY] 36 9 45Mr. P.J. Peacock (Co. Laois.) Ibd.D.(Superior Panama-O Mahoney).Jul'22RATCHIES WOLFE TPW €2,570

May 30'2 74 525R    A3 T2 4.37 1111 1st 3L FAw,ALd 29.31 -.20 Slow 3/1 KKY Scotrath Sammy *29.11
May 23'2 73 525R    A4 T3 4.45 3655 5th 19.0L EvAw,Blk 1 29.56 -.10 Slow 5/2 KKY Coolemount Ger 30.79
May 14'2 73 525R    A4 T3 4.44 3211 1st 1.75L ClrRn,LdBS 29.61 -.30 Slow 11/8 KKY Woman In Black *29.31
May 7'25 73 525R    A5 T2 4.39 1111 1st 3L FAw,ALd 29.62 -.10 Slow 7/4F KKY Hot Gin *29.52
Feb 21'25 74 525R    A5 T3 4.43 1111 1st 3.5L FAw,ALd 29.56 -.30 Slow 7/2 KKY Oakvale Robin *29.26

Blue

2 [29.06]
TR: Honor McBride[29.06-KKY] 4 1 10M-W-D-Partnership-Syndicate (Mildenhall B Ibd.D.(Ballyhimikin Jet-Ballymac Cloud).Aug'23NEWINN GINGER

May 30'2 71 525R    A3 T3 4.41 4444 4th 6L/nk BmpSt,RnOn 29.12 -.20 Slow 11/4 KKY Champagne Rosie 29.36
May 16'2 70 525R    A3 T2 4.48 4444 3rd 3L/hd ClrRn,EvCh 29.24 -.20 Slow 3/1 KKY Double Drop 29.26
Apr 18'25 70 525R    A2 T1 4.57 6566 6th 9.0L/hd SlAw,Bmp 2 29.47 -.30 Slow 3/1 KKY Woe Maudie 29.81
Mar 28'25 71 525R    ON3 T3 4.39 2211 1st 5L LdBS,StyWl 29.26 -.20 Slow EVS KKY Chiltern Model *29.06
Mar 7'25 71 525T    T2 0.00 1st 3L RL 30.54 -.30 Slow KKY Newinn Archie *30.24

White

3 [28.94]
TR: Paraic Campion[28.57-CRK] 66 10 1821Sheila Spillane/J. J. Fennelly (Killeagh) Ibd.D.(Droopys Sydney-Burgess Helena).Apr'21BURGESS CANON TPW €11,303

May 30'2 88 525R    A3 T4 4.36 3322 2nd 2.5L ClrRn,RnOn 29.15 -.20 Slow 6/5F KKY Droopys Variety 29.12
May 16'2 87 525R    A2 T4 4.38 4332 2nd 1L A 2nd,ChlRi 29.12 -.20 Slow 4/1 KKY Lemon Mundy 28.99
Apr 11'25 87 525R    A1 T3 4.36 2111 1st 1.75L Ld 2,ClrRn 29.28 -.20 Slow 2/1F KKY Droopys Variety *29.08
Apr 4'25 87 525R    A3 T2 4.34 1111 1st 4L FAw,ALd 29.24 -.20 Slow 8/11 KKY Comer Storm *29.04
Feb 8'25 88 525R    A1 T1 3.36 3111 1st 1L EP,Ld 2 28.75 Sand 2/1 CRK Senahel Beauty *28.75

Black

4 [28.92]
TR: Owner[28.92-KKY] 6 2 10Mr. Jim  Morrissey/Mr. Larry O'Shea (Portla Ibd.B.(Pestana-Champagne Star).Jul'23CHAMPAGNE ROSIE TPW €510

May 30'2 61 525R    A3 T2 4.33 1111 1st 2L FAw,ALd 29.12 -.20 Slow 15/8 KKY Atta Girl Issy *28.92
May 16'2 61 525R    A3 T2 4.55 4434 4th 3.75L CrdRu,FcdCk 29.23 -.20 Slow 4/1 KKY Johnnie On Faya 29.29
May 9'25 61 525R    A3 T2 4.47 3211 1st 4L LdBS,StyWl 29.33 -.20 Slow 5/4 KKY Dalakhani *29.13
Apr 25'25 60 525R    A3 T2 4.42 2332 3rd 2L/sh Bmp 2,FinWl 29.17 -.20 Slow 5/1 KKY Barefoot Awesome 29.12
Apr 4'25 60 525R    ON1 T2 2.26 5444 4th 11L Mid,RlRi 28.73+.20 Fast 6/1 SPK Droopys Apollo 29.70

Orange

5 [29.18]
TR: Owner[29.18-KKY] 43 12 107Back-In-An-Hour-Syndicate (O.Moriarity) Ibk.D.(Burgess Bucks-Young Princess).Apr'22BROSTAIGH CULLEN TPW €4,770

May 30'2 71 525R    A3 T1 4.45 4443 3rd 5.0L ClrRn,EvCh 29.15 -.20 Slow 10/3 KKY Droopys Variety 29.30
May 23'2 70 525R    A3 T1 4.34 1122 2nd 1L Snld,EvCh 29.34 -.10 Slow 6/4 KKY Scotrath Sammy 29.31
May 16'2 69 525R    A4 T3 4.36 2221 1st 1.5L AHandy,Ld 4 29.52 -.20 Slow 2/1 KKY Perfectionism *29.32
Apr 11'25 68 525R    A4 T1 4.44 3111 1st sh Ld 2,HldOn 29.39 -.20 Slow 11/4 KKY Lemon Smile *29.19
Feb 14'25 69 525R    A4 T5 4.33 1111 1st 0.75L FAw,ALd 29.58 -.30 Slow 3/1 KKY An Gaoithe Rua *29.28

Stripes

6 [29.35]
TR: Owner[28.90-THR] 24 4 33Mr. Tom Lennon (Co. Kilkenny) Wbe.B.(Ballymac Anton-Cats Belle).May'22LEMON DOT TPW €1,910

May 30'2 65 525R    A3 T6 4.38 6544 4th 2.75L LckEP,StyOn 29.36 -.20 Slow 9/1 KKY Attykitt Petal 29.35
Apr 18'25 63 525R    A2 T6 4.55 5655 5th 5.0L/hd SlAw,Bmp 2 29.47 -.30 Slow 10/1 KKY Woe Maudie 29.53
Feb 8'25 64 525R    A5 T6 1.79 1st 7L FAw,Ld 3 29.10 -.20 Slow 2/1 THR Ballinalick Bono *28.90
Sep 7'24 64 570R    A5 T6 4.43 4411 1st 1.5L SlAw,FinWl 31.97 Sand 5/4 THR Lanespark Girl *31.97
Jun 5'24 63 525R    A4 T6 4.44 6643 1st nk FinWl,LdNrL 29.74 -.30 Slow 7/1 KKY Bogger Skimpy *29.44

Sectional Time:

Time2nd. 6th.
Dist.

3rd. 5th.4th.1st.



Race:6
525y/480m

20:18
 Grade  

A3

Sponsored by: Ramsbottom Family

Kilkenny

Billy & Mary Ramsbottom Memorial A3/A4 Round 2 Heat 3

Wnr €2000, 2nd €805, 3rd €405
 HtWnr: €100 Unpl R2: €60 4 Qualify Entry 

Fee €20

Kindly Sponsored by The Ramsbottom Family, Timahoe

Act 532.9y

Tp CGd BGd Form Guide
T1 A2 A2 Commanding winner last week. Looks set for repeat success with this draw here
T2 A3 A2 Huge run in defeat last time out. Similar effort will see her go close. Don't dismiss
T3 A3 A3 Capable sort. Has pace to the third bend. Needs to dictate to score in this field
T4 A3 A3 Progressive tracker. Sure to improve again soon. Unwise to dismiss in this one
T5 A3 A1 Veteran sort. Draw no issue here and dangerous if on form tonight. Trios
T6 A5 A3 Strong staying sort. Came home well next week. May need some luck here

Win/Place:1Selections Reverse Forecast: 1-4 Trio Always:  1-4-5
Date Wt Dst RcGd Tp STm SPi Fin By Remarks WinTm Going SP TK Sts 1st 2nd 3rd EstTm

Red

1 [28.95]
TR: Murt Leahy[28.95-KKY] 13 7 12Mr. Pat Scully (Portlaoise) Ibk.D.(Droopys Sydney-Beaming Scarlet).Nov'22DROOPYS VARIETY TPW €2,385

May 30'2 75 525R    A3 T3 4.23 1111 1st 2.5L QAw,ALd 29.15 -.20 Slow 9/4 KKY Burgess Canon *28.95
May 23'2 75 525R    A3 T1 4.34 1111 3rd 4L/hd Snld,EvCh 29.42 -.10 Slow 2/1 KKY Comer Rover 29.61
May 16'2 75 525R    A3 T4 4.36 1111 1st 1L FAw,ALd 29.46 -.20 Slow EVS KKY Lads Bluebell *29.26
Mar 21'25 75 525R    A2 T3 4.26 1111 1st 5L FAw,ALd 29.20 -.20 Slow 4/7 KKY Phoenix Timmy *29.00
Feb 7'25 75 525R    A3 T3 4.26 1111 1st 2.5L QAw,ALd 29.38 -.30 Slow 2/1 KKY Lemon Reba *29.08

Blue

2 [29.06]
TR: Owner[29.06-KKY] 25 5 46Mr. Michael Ryan/Mr. Michael Gammell (Co Ibe.B.(Glengar Bale-Glengar Masha).Jun'22ATTA GIRL ISSY TPW €1,905

May 30'2 65 525R    A3 T1 4.38 3322 2nd 2L ClrRn,RnOn 29.12 -.20 Slow 7/2 KKY Champagne Rosie 29.06
May 23'2 65 525R    A4 T1 4.50 6666 6th 10.25L/n MsdBk,NvSh 28.96 -.10 Slow 5/2 KKY Long Senorita 29.60
Apr 4'25 65 525R    A4 T1 4.39 1111 1st 5L FAw,ALd 29.61 -.20 Slow 3/1 KKY Ballygloss Dream *29.41
Mar 19'25 65 525R    A5 T3 4.31 1111 1st 2.5L FAw,ALd 29.70 -.30 Slow 7/4F KKY Woman In Black *29.40
Feb 26'25 65 525R    A6 T1 4.41 1111 1st 1.5L FAw,ALd 29.88 -.30 Slow 9/4J KKY Milford Mill *29.58

White

3 [29.24]
TR: Owner[29.24-KKY] 21 3 36Mr. Michael  Brennan (Abbeyleix) Ibk.D.(Ballymac Cashout-Knockren).Sep'22SCOTRATH SAMMY TPW €1,710

May 30'2 79 525R    A3 T5 4.52 5422 2nd 3L Chl3/4,ClrRn 29.31 -.20 Slow 6/1 KKY Ratchies Wolfe 29.32
May 23'2 78 525R    A3 T4 4.50 3211 1st 1L ClrRn,FinWl 29.34 -.10 Slow 10/1 KKY Brostaigh Cullen *29.24
Feb 26'25 80 525R    A6 T4 4.36 1111 1st 5.5L EP,ALd 29.74 -.30 Slow 15/8 KKY Ratchies Milo *29.44
Dec 20'24 77 525R    A5 T3 4.29 1111 1st nk QAw,HldOn 29.71 -.20 Slow 7/1 KKY Faithful Lucy *29.51
Oct 25'24 79 525R    A5 T2 1.26 1111 2nd hd Ld 1,HdNrL 29.51 Sand 3/1 NWBCoolhill Willow 29.52

Black

4 [29.28]
TR: Owner[29.28-KKY] 3 0 11Mr. Geoff Parnaby (Borrisoleigh) Ibk.D.(Ballymac Cashout-Tarsna Atalanta).Oct'23TARSNA NICO TPW €90

May 30'2 73 525R    A3 T1 4.34 1122 3rd 1.75L Ld1/2,EvCh 29.36 -.20 Slow 7/2 KKY Attykitt Petal 29.28
May 23'2 73 525R    A4 T1 4.41 2222 2nd 4.00L ClrRn,EvCh 29.15 -.10 Slow 2/1 KKY Barefoot Roscoe 29.33
May 2'25 73 525R    ON1 T2 4.50 6666 5th 17L ImpRu,NvSh 28.70 -.20 Slow 6/1 KKY Doctor Darcy 29.69
Apr 9'25 74 300T    T2 0.00 2nd 1L M 16.70 -.10 Slow KKY Tarsna Blaze 16.67
Jan 25'25 72 525T    T2 0.00 1st 4L 30.47 -.40 Slow THR Tarsna Blaze *30.07

Orange

5 [28.75]
TR: Owner[28.75-KKY] 59 12 713Mr. Tom  Lennon (Co. Kilkenny) Ibk.D.(Ballymac Best-Cats Belle).Sep'20LEMON MILO TPW €8,335

May 30'2 77 525R    A3 T3 4.38 5443 3rd 10.5L Bmp 1,RnOn 29.02 -.20 Slow 11/4 KKY Barefoot Awesome 29.55
May 16'2 77 525R    A2 T4 4.42 4345 5th 6.50L Crd 2,RnOn 29.21 -.20 Slow 4/1 KKY Black Bell 29.46
Apr 18'25 78 525R    A4 T6 4.34 1111 1st 8L FAw,ALd 29.39 -.30 Slow 5/2 KKY Brostaigh Cullen *29.09
Jan 17'25 75 525R    A4 T2 4.39 2221 1st 1.5L AHandy,Ld 4 29.56 -.30 Slow 7/4F KKY Kiltegan Queen *29.26
Sep 1'23 74 525R    A1 T4 4.25 2211 1st 1L AHandy,LdBS 28.85 -.10 Slow 3/1 KKY Volcano Canelo *28.75

Stripes

6 [29.37]
TR: Owner[29.27-SPK] 13 1 22Mr. Patrick Kehoe (Co. Carlow.) Wbk.D.(Malachi-Lemon Peyton).Aug'22MAX GIZMO TPW €605

May 30'2 76 525R    A3 T6 4.40 5555 4th 6.0L ClrRn,EvCh 29.15 -.20 Slow 18/1 KKY Droopys Variety 29.37
Apr 18'25 75 525R    A4 T6 4.50 6333 3rd 6.5L Blk 1,RnOn 29.82 -.20 Slow 5/1 KKY Kilkenny Swift 30.07
Sep 13'24 74 525R    A4 T6 4.49 4222 2nd sh ClrRn,ChlRi 29.71 -.30 Slow 7/2 KKY Comer Buster 29.42
Sep 6'24 74 525R    A4 T6 4.48 4444 2nd 1L SlAw,StyOn 29.74 -.30 Slow 4/1 KKY Ashmore Susie 29.51
May 24'2 77 525R    ON2 T5 2.23 2211 1st 4L Ld3/4,FinWl 29.35 Sand 5/2 SPK Swift Kadesha *29.35

Sectional Time:

Time2nd. 6th.
Dist.

3rd. 5th.4th.1st.



Race:7
525y/480m

20:32
 Grade  

A4
Kilkenny

Lemon Joey, Produce Stakes Winner A4 525

Wnr €305, 2nd €90, 3rd €45
 Entry Fee €15

Congratulations to the Leahy and Lennon Families

Act 532.9y

Tp CGd BGd Form Guide
T1 A5 A3 Trap 1 specialist here. Not at her best last time but dropped in class tonight. Chance
T2 A4 A4 Strong run in defeat last time out. Needs to go even faster to score in this one
T3 A4 A4 Prolific scorer here this year. Nice draw to add to his tally once again tonight
T4 A4 A3 Big performer last year here. Can go up sharp here. Sure to go close in this contest
T5 A5 A3 Strong running lady. Has plenty of pace and can come home strong. One to watch late o
T6 A4 A2 Best runs have come in THR. Not at the races last time. Needs rapid improvement tonig

Win/Place:4Selections Reverse Forecast: 4-5 Trio Always:  4-5-3
Date Wt Dst RcGd Tp STm SPi Fin By Remarks WinTm Going SP TK Sts 1st 2nd 3rd EstTm

Red

1 [29.24]
TR: Owner[29.24-KKY] 61 17 33Comer-Syndicate (Tommy Morrissey) If.B.(Grangeview Ten-Arterbury).Aug'22COMER LIZ TPW €5,130

May 30'2 63 525R    A3 T1 4.36 3334 4th 14.5L ClrRn,EvCh 29.02 -.20 Slow 6/1 KKY Barefoot Awesome 29.83
May 23'2 63 525R    A3 T2 4.34 2356 6th 5.0L/hd FAw,EvCh 29.34 -.10 Slow 7/2 KKY Scotrath Sammy 29.60
Apr 11'25 63 525R    A4 T3 4.31 1111 1st 3.5L QAw,ALd 29.44 -.20 Slow 9/2 KKY Kilgraney Glen *29.24
Apr 2'25 64 525R    A5 T1 4.29 1111 1st 4L FAw,ALd 29.77 -.40 Slow 5/1 KKY Gortkelly Bono *29.37
Nov 1'24 63 525R    A4 T1 4.44 1111 1st 0.5L ALd,ClrRn 29.53 -.20 Slow 4/1 KKY Goldmine Duke *29.33

Blue

2 [29.48]
TR: Sheila H Devoy[29.48-KKY] 5 0 01Good-To-Be-Back-Syndicate (Knockacrin T Ibk.B.(Dorotas Wildcat-Lemon Isabella).Aug'22CONDOR CLEOPATRA TPW €90

May 16'2 57 525R    A5 T1 4.49 2222 4th 2.5L/hd/hChl1/2,EvCh 29.50 -.20 Slow 5/2 KKY Rosie Jackell 29.49
Apr 25'25 58 525R    A4 T5 4.51 3334 4th 4.5L/hd RlRu,Crd 1 29.50 -.20 Slow 6/1 KKY Hollyhill Keano 29.62
Oct 25'24 57 525R    A4 T2 4.49 4556 6th 22.75L Crd1/2,Bmp 29.29 -.20 Slow 4/1 KKY Attykitt Petal 30.68
Sep 27'24 57 525R    A5 T1 4.54 3112 2nd 2.5L LdBS,EvCh 29.51 -.20 Slow 4/1 KKY Noras Barnacle 29.48
Sep 13'24 58 525R    ON2 T3 4.57 6544 4th 18.5L SlAw,Blk 1 29.40 -.30 Slow 10/1 KKY Monagore Star 30.39

White

3 [29.31]
TR: P.J. Peacock[29.31-KKY] 33 10 84Mr. P.J. Peacock (Co. Laois.) Mbk.D.(Pat C Sabbath-Clonleigh Tori).Aug'22RATCHIES CHICO TPW €3,055

May 30'2 76 525R    A3 T5 4.46 5666 6th 10.0L/nk SlAw,NvShw 29.12 -.20 Slow 6/1 KKY Champagne Rosie 29.64
May 21'2 75 525R    A4 T4 4.39 3221 1st 4.5L AHandy,FinW 29.51 -.20 Slow 7/2 KKY Hillroad Stevie *29.31
Apr 2'25 77 525R    A5 T6 4.43 2111 1st 8.5L Ld 2,StyWl 29.85 -.40 Slow 15/8 KKY Gortkelly Bucko *29.45
Mar 26'25 77 525R    A5 T6 4.54 5111 1st 3L Ld 2,StyWl 29.96 -.40 Slow 10/3 KKY Gortkelly Bono *29.56
Mar 12'25 76 525R    A5 T6 4.47 2221 1st 3.5L AHandy,Ld 4 29.95 -.40 Slow 6/1 KKY Comer Shark *29.55

Black

4 [29.24]
TR: Gordon Rotheram[29.24-KKY] 46 11 99Mr. Gordon  Rotheram (Kilkenny) Mbk.D.(Bogger Scooby-Bogger Dixie).Jul'22BOGGER SKIMPY TPW €3,575

May 31'2 77 525R    A4 T5 1.45 5554 4th 8.5L/nk SlAw,Crd 2 28.88+.10 Fast 5/2 LMKDeelish Top Boy 29.59
May 23'2 77 525R    A4 T5 4.41 2444 4th 11.0L ChlRu,Bmp 1 29.56 -.10 Slow 5/2 KKY Coolemount Ger 30.23
Apr 11'25 76 525R    A4 T1 4.42 1111 1st 1L FAw,ALd 29.63 -.20 Slow 7/1 KKY Lemon Milo *29.43
Mar 28'25 77 525R    A4 T3 4.33 1111 1st 1.5L FAw,ALd 29.44 -.20 Slow 6/1 KKY Ratchies Joey *29.24
Sep 6'24 74 525R    A4 T6 4.29 2111 1st nk FAw,Ld 2 29.55 -.30 Slow 4/1 KKY Comer Rover *29.25

Orange

5 [29.13]
TR: Owner[29.13-KKY] 29 7 43Mr. David Evans (Co. Kilkenny.) Mbk.B.(Dorotas Wildcat-Lemon Isabella).Aug'22KILKENNY SWIFT TPW €2,180

May 30'2 62 525R    A3 T4 4.34 4456 6th 8.75L Crd1/2,Bmp 29.36 -.20 Slow 7/1 KKY Attykitt Petal 29.77
May 23'2 62 525R    A4 T5 4.45 5444 4th 7.75L BmpRu,RnOn 28.96 -.10 Slow 8/1 KKY Long Senorita 29.40
Apr 18'25 61 525R    A4 T3 4.43 2111 1st 1L CrdRu,Ld 2 29.82 -.20 Slow 5/1 KKY Atta Girl Issy *29.62
Mar 28'25 61 525R    A5 T5 4.34 1111 1st 1L FAw,ALd 29.50 -.20 Slow 2/1 KKY Kilgraney Glen *29.30
Dec 20'24 63 525R    A4 T4 4.38 2211 1st 3L AHandy,Ld3/ 29.53 -.20 Slow 9/2 KKY Goingthewrongwa *29.33

Stripes

6 [29.80]
TR: Ann Taylor[29.03-THR] 22 6 44Mrs. Ann Taylor (Co. Tipperary.) Wbd.D.(Dromana Bucko-Ballacolla).Mar'22CASHEL RORY TPW €2,635

May 23'2 77 525R    A4 T4 4.54 6566 6th 21.5L SlAw,NvShw 29.56 -.10 Slow 5/1 KKY Coolemount Ger 30.96
Apr 23'25 75 300T    T5 0.00 Solo 16.95 -.10 Slow KKY *16.85
Mar 30'24 76 525R    A3 T5 1.82 2222 1st 1L A 2nd,FinWl 29.53 -.20 Slow 5/4 THR Yotota Lad *29.33
Mar 16'24 75 525R    A3 T5 1.79 2211 1st 1L EvAw,FinWl 29.47 -.20 Slow 1/1 THR Carneys Firmino *29.27
Feb 24'24 74 525R    A4 T5 1.79 1st 1.5L EvAw,Ld 2 29.30 Sand 2/1 THR Hollyhill Walko *29.30

Sectional Time:

Time2nd. 6th.
Dist.

3rd. 5th.4th.1st.



Race:8
525y/480m

20:48
 Grade  

A1

Sponsored by: Boylesports Bookmakers

Kilkenny

Boylesports Bookmakers A1 / A2 525 Round 1 Heat 1

Wnr €1250, 2nd €500, 3rd €245
 HtWnr: €125 4 Qualify Entry Fee €20

Kindly Sponsored by Boylesports - www.boylesports.com

Act 532.9y

Tp CGd BGd Form Guide
T1 A2 A2 In the form of his life lately. Tough task here but draw should help his cause
T2 A1 AA0 Timeless performer. Still a force around here and could score once again tonight
T3 A1 AA0 Top class tracker. Has a great draw and will fly home. Big contender as usual
T4 A1 A1 Best run came in SPK. Open to improvement tonight. Needs a big performance
T5 A1 A1 Prolific performer in WFD. Draw not too bad but musr adapt to new surroundings
T6 A1 A1 Quality young dog. Has serious potential and could see off rivals if getting loose

Win/Place:3Selections Reverse Forecast: 3-2 Trio Always:  3-2-6
Date Wt Dst RcGd Tp STm SPi Fin By Remarks WinTm Going SP TK Sts 1st 2nd 3rd EstTm

Red

1 [29.05]
TR: Owner[29.05-KKY] 51 12 914Comer-Syndicate (Castlecomer) Ibk.D.(Great Blue Shark-Errill Abbey).Sep'22COMER ROVER TPW €4,945

May 30'2 72 525R    A2 T3 4.42 2222 3rd 1L/nk AHandy,EvCh 29.16 -.20 Slow 9/2 KKY Da Quiet Patch 29.05
May 23'2 72 525R    A3 T3 4.46 4432 1st 4L BmpRu,FinWl 29.42 -.10 Slow 6/1 KKY Double Drop *29.32
Apr 30'25 69 525R    A5 T2 4.40 2111 1st 3L Ld 2,FinWl 29.40 -.10 Slow 10/3 KKY Ratchies Wolfe *29.30
Feb 19'25 74 525R    A5 T1 4.37 1111 1st 3.5L Ld 1,ClrRn 29.63 -.30 Slow 15/8 KKY Sarahs Luck *29.33
Feb 12'25 74 525R    A4 T5 4.42 1111 1st 1.75L FAw,ALd 29.98 -.30 Slow 7/2 KKY Kiltegan Lucy *29.68

Blue

2 [28.49]
TR: Karol Ramsbottom[28.23-SPK] 70 22 1214Mr. Matt  Dunne (Co. Carlow.) Ibe.D.(Good News-Cruel Intentions).Feb'21KAPUKA WARRIOR TPW €17,550

May 23'2 76 525R    A1 T2 4.40 4455 5th 9.0L/nk Bmp 2,Bmp 3 28.78 -.10 Slow 6/4 KKY Imokilly Roxanne 29.33
May 2'25 73 525R    A1 T3 4.39 1111 1st 2.5L FAw,ALd 29.02 -.20 Slow 2/1 KKY Imokilly Roxanne *28.82
Mar 14'25 77 525R    A1 T3 4.36 1111 1st 2L Ld 1,ClrRn 29.10 -.20 Slow 2/1 KKY Droopys Bro *28.90
Sep 27'24 76 525R    A1 T1 4.36 1111 1st 5L FAw,ALd 28.96 -.20 Slow 4/6 KKY Youandme Babe *28.76
Jul 14'24 77 525R    A0 T3 4.22 2111 1st 0.75L ChlRu,Ld1/2 28.87 -.20 Slow 5/2 KKY Seven Beach *28.67

White

3 [28.62]
TR: Murt Leahy[28.27-SPK] 51 13 108The-Sweeney-Todd-Syndicate (Portlaw) Ibk.D.(Malachi-Droopys Cake).Sep'21DROOPYS BRO TPW €14,090

May 24'2 72 525R    A0 T3 2.13 3245 4th 9.00L ChlRu,Blk 1 28.44 Sand 5/1 SPK Carrick Scholsey 29.07
May 3'25 72 550R    A0 T1 3.48 4225 5th 5.75L Chl1/2,FcdCk 30.14 Sand 9/2 SPK Cheque For Sir 30.54
Apr 19'25 72 525R    A0 T1 2.05 1111 1st 3L FAw,ALd 28.77 -.20 Slow 1/1 SPK Leahs Best *28.57
Mar 7'25 72 525R    A1 T2 4.33 2222 1st 2L ClrRn,FinWl 29.00 -.30 Slow 4/5 KKY Lemon Mundy *28.70
Dec 28'24 71 525R    A0 T2 2.11 1111 1st 13L Ld 1,drclr 28.38 Sand 4/1 SPK Arent We All *28.38

Black

4 [29.38]
TR: Owner[28.86-SPK] 5 3 00Mr. Brian  Kelly/Master Luke Kelly (Co. Kil Ibk.D.(Glengar Bale-Bogger Ophelia).Jul'23BALLYGLOSS ANGUS TPW €820

May 16'2 87 525R    A3 T6 2.16 2135 6th 11.50L/n Ld 1,Chl 2 28.65+.20 Fast 2/1 SPK Getup Me Izzy 29.68
May 9'25 87 525R    A3 T4 2.15 2221 1st 0.5L Ld 3,HldOn 28.86 Sand 4/1 SPK Esmonde Champ *28.86
May 1'25 87 525R    A2 T6 2.28 4445 5th 2.00L/hd/VSlaw,Bmp 1 29.34 Sand 5/2 SPK Quarry Boy 29.51
Apr 17'25 88 525R    A5 T5 2.22 1111 1st 6L EP,ALd 29.12 Sand 4/6 SPK Millroad Solo *29.12
Mar 21'25 88 525R    ON2 T6 4.40 2111 1st 2L ClrRn,Ld 2 29.58 -.20 Slow 4/6 KKY Zephyr Flick *29.38

Orange

5
TR: Owner[28.72-WFD] 10 6 22Mr.Matthew Scurry (Kilmacthomas) Ibk.B.(Ballymac Cashout-Ballymac Trudi).May'23SCRAHAN LASS TPW €2,475

May 31'2 67 525R    A1 T1 3.30 2221 2nd 2L EvCh,Ld 4 28.87 Sand 1/2F WFDZippy Kolbe 29.01
Apr 19'25 67 525R    A1 T1 3.20 1111 1st 4L FAw,ALd 28.57+.20 Fast4/6F WFDSwift Ambitious *28.77
Apr 5'25 67 525R    A1 T4 3.12 1111 1st 4.5L QAw,ALd 28.52+.20 Fast 2/1 WFDCushie Rustic *28.72
Mar 15'25 67 525R    A1 T4 3.19 1111 1st 3L FAw,ALd 28.84 Sand 5/2 WFDCosy Tiger *28.84
Dec 28'24 63 525R    A2 T1 3.22 2222 1st 1L AHandy,Strfi 28.84+.15 Fast4/5F WFDShangarry Rose *28.99

Stripes

6 [28.86]Late-Ballymac Ron

TR: Corona Ryan[28.86-KKY] 9 3 10Mr. Birol  Nadir (Co.Dublin) Wbk.D.(Ballymac Best-Ballymac Minton).Aug'23ZENITH MIKMACKER TPW €1,085

May 23'2 69 525R    A2 T6 4.39 3111 1st 0.75L Ld 2,FinWl 28.96 -.10 Slow 5/2 KKY Mission Control *28.86
May 16'2 69 525R    A2 T6 4.39 5444 4th 2.25L RnOn,FcdCk3 29.12 -.20 Slow 2/1 KKY Lemon Mundy 29.08
May 9'25 69 525R    A2 T6 4.31 2221 1st 0.5L AHandy,LdNr 29.18 -.20 Slow 6/4 KKY Barefoot Awesome *28.98
Apr 5'25 71 525R    A1 T5 1.39 3443 3rd 1.0L Bmp 1,ChlRi 28.97 Sand 5/2 LMKHearthill Rafa 29.04
Mar 8'25 72 525R    A6 T3 1.39 1111 1st 7L FAw,drclr 28.78+.10 Fast4/5F LMKInvincible Bairn *28.88

Sectional Time:

Time2nd. 6th.
Dist.

3rd. 5th.4th.1st.



Race:9
525y/480m

21:06
 Grade  

A1

Sponsored by: Boylesports Bookmakers

Kilkenny

Boylesports Bookmakers A1 / A2 525 Round 1 Heat 2

Wnr €1250, 2nd €500, 3rd €245
 HtWnr: €125 4 Qualify Entry Fee €20

Kindly Sponsored by Boylesports - www.boylesports.com

Act 532.9y

Tp CGd BGd Form Guide
T1 A2 A0 Brave run to win last time out. Can go up better. Not without a chance tonight
T2 A2 A2 Shone here on debut. Sure to do a top class run eventually. Strong chance
T3 A1 AA0 Strong staying sort. Will do his best work late on tonight. Trio chances here
T4 A2 A2 Useful lady. Not at her best in recent outings but dangerous if finding form
T5 A2 A1 Big improver this year. Has plenty of gears and sure to go close tonight
T6 A1 A0 Strong SPK performer. Needs to bring her best form to this circuit tonight

Win/Place:2Selections Reverse Forecast: 2-5 Trio Always:  2-5-6
Date Wt Dst RcGd Tp STm SPi Fin By Remarks WinTm Going SP TK Sts 1st 2nd 3rd EstTm

Red

1 [28.94]
TR: Owner[28.67-SPK] 34 6 53Mr. Patrick Kehoe (Co. Carlow.) Iwbe.D.(Good News-Saoirse Mo Croi).Apr'22DA QUIET PATCH TPW €4,565

May 30'2 79 525R    A2 T2 4.43 3433 1st nk FinWl,LdNrL 29.16 -.20 Slow 8/1 KKY Double Drop *28.96
May 23'2 80 525R    A2 T1 4.49 4555 5th 6.50L SlAw,Blk 3 28.96 -.10 Slow 8/1 KKY Zenith Mikmacker 29.31
Dec 27'24 79 525R    A3 T3 2.10 2111 1st 11L EP,ALd 28.67 Sand 2/1 SPK Prince Lucius *28.67
Dec 19'24 79 525R    A3 T1 2.24 1st 3L 28.89 Sand 3/1 SPK Kilgowan Balad *28.89
Mar 29'24 79 525R    A3 T3 4.36 1111 1st 3.5L FAw,ALd 29.25 -.20 Slow 4/1 KKY Goingthewrongwa *29.05

Blue

2 [28.77]Late-Ballymac Murphy

TR: Corona Ryan[28.77-KKY] 3 1 00Mr. Birol Nadir (Stillorgan) Ibk.D.(Ballyhimikin Jet-Ballymac Moana).Jun'23ZENITH SCORPION TPW €280

May 24'2 73 350T    T2 0.00 Solo 18.76+.10 Fast LMK *18.86
May 16'2 73 525R    AA0 T5 2.96 6555 6th 10.00L/h EP,Blk 2 28.81 Sand 33/1 CMLFaypoint Ranger 29.52
May 9'25 72 525R    ON1 T4 4.39 5554 4th 7.0L BmpRu,RnOn 28.91 -.20 Slow 6/1 KKY Ballymac Kamala 29.20
May 2'25 72 525R    ON1 T3 4.38 1111 1st 1.5L FAw,ALd 28.97 -.20 Slow 6/1 KKY Ballymac Kamala *28.77
Apr 4'25 72 325T    T1 0.00 2nd 1L 17.46+.10 Fast TRL Ballymac Kamala 17.63

White

3 [28.90]Late-Ranchers Loner

TR: Owner[28.61-CRK] 17 4 45Mr. Dick  Fitzgerald/Mr  John Frazer (Kilfin Ibk.D.(Ballymac Cashout-Ranchers Rainbow).Jul'22KARACREEK RANCH TPW €2,010

May 30'2 79 810R    D2 T4 18.02 1111 3rd 3.50L/hd Ld 1,FdRi 45.97 Sand 4/5 CRK Jet Stream Jane 46.22
May 23'2 79 525R    A1 T3 4.42 5544 3rd 7.5L LckEP,StyOn 28.78 -.10 Slow 4/1 KKY Imokilly Roxanne 29.20
Apr 25'25 80 750R    D2 T1 15.08 2223 1st 1L Chl 5,Ld 6 42.73 Sand 4/6 CRK Lough Deise *42.73
May 20'2 79 600R    A3 T2 5.52 1111 1st 7L Ld1/2,drclr 32.92 Sand 4/5 LMKCorporal Jack *32.92
Mar 15'24 80 525R    ON2 T1 4.32 1111 1st 10.5L FAw,ALd 29.20 -.30 Slow 1/2 KKY Hey Syd *28.90

Black

4 [28.99]
TR: Owner[28.99-KKY] 15 6 22Mr. Tom  Lennon (Co. Kilkenny) Ibd.B.(Ballymac Best-Lemon Ariana).Jan'23LEMON REBA TPW €1,605

May 23'2 67 525R    A2 T3 4.68 6666 6th 16.00L MsdBk,NvSh 28.96 -.10 Slow 3/1 KKY Zenith Mikmacker 29.98
May 2'25 67 525R    A3 T5 4.41 2226 6th 6.5L Chl1/2,Bmp 2 29.52 -.20 Slow 2/1 KKY Oakvale Buck 29.77
Apr 25'25 67 525R    A3 T4 4.31 2211 1st 3L FAw,FinWl 29.23 -.20 Slow 4/7 KKY Lads Bluebell *29.03
Apr 18'25 67 525R    A3 T4 4.26 1111 1st 7.5L QAw,ALd 29.29 -.30 Slow 5/2 KKY Oakvale Buck *28.99
Mar 21'25 66 525R    A4 T5 4.39 2221 1st 0.75L Bmp 1,Ld 4 29.68 -.20 Slow 5/4 KKY Ambitious Glory *29.48

Orange

5 [28.83]
TR: Michael English[28.83-KKY] 17 5 26Mr. Owen  Dooley (Co. Carlow.) Mbd.D.(Daves Mentor-Highview Mission).Jan'23MISSION CONTROL TPW €2,165

May 23'2 78 525R    A2 T5 4.44 5432 2nd 0.75L LckEP,StyWl 28.96 -.10 Slow 3/1 KKY Zenith Mikmacker 28.91
May 16'2 78 550R    A1 T5 2.70 5654 5th 4.0L/hd SlAw,ClrRn 30.14 Sand 10/1NWBCanya Steve 30.43
Apr 18'25 78 525R    A1 T6 4.35 2222 1st 1L AHandy,FinW 29.23 -.30 Slow 5/1 KKY Lemon Ted *28.93
Apr 11'25 78 525R    A2 T5 4.48 1111 1st 4L ClrRn,FinWl 29.03 -.20 Slow 5/1 KKY Attykitt Petal *28.83
Feb 22'25 77 525R    A3 T6 3.36 6211 1st 4.5L MsdBk,LdBS 29.05 Sand 4/1 WFDFreeway Faye *29.05

Stripes

6 [29.19]
TR: Murt Leahy[28.60-SPK] 23 5 35The-Punch-Drunk-Four-Syndicate (Co. Dubl Wbk.B.(Malachi-Droopys Charm).Apr'23DROOPYS GODDESS TPW €2,705

May 9'25 61 525R    A1 T6 2.13 4345 6th 1.50L/sh/ChlBS,AHand 28.98 Sand 2/1 SPK Harry Houdini 29.11
May 2'25 61 525R    A1 T6 2.08 2111 1st 5L Ld 2,drclr 28.79 Sand 6/4 SPK Bounceback Chico *28.79
Apr 25'25 61 525R    A1 T6 2.09 2211 1st 3L Ld 2,AHandy 28.79 Sand 1/1 SPK Cossies Dream *28.79
Nov 8'24 60 525R    A2 T6 2.06 1222 1st 0.75L Ld 1,CmAg 28.60 Sand 3/1 SPK Callaway Amen *28.60
Oct 25'24 60 525R    A2 T5 4.25 1122 3rd 4L/sh Snld,EvCh 29.10 -.20 Slow 7/2 KKY One Slick Jamie 29.19

Sectional Time:

Time2nd. 6th.
Dist.

3rd. 5th.4th.1st.



Race:10
525y/480m

21:24
 Grade  

A1

Sponsored by: Boylesports Bookmakers

Kilkenny

Boylesports Bookmakers A1 / A2 525 Round 1 Heat 3

Wnr €1250, 2nd €500, 3rd €245
 HtWnr: €125 4 Qualify Entry Fee €20

Kindly Sponsored by Boylesports - www.boylesports.com

Act 532.9y

Tp CGd BGd Form Guide
T1 A1 A1 Useful lady. Top class sprint trial latest. Great draw to show her ability tonight
T2 A2 A2 Made all here last time out. Open to further improvement soon. One to note
T3 A1 A1 Dominant winner in career best last time out. Drawn to lead once again. Claims
T4 A1 A0 Big performer around here. Draw no issue tonight and well able to score here
T5 A1 A1 In good form in WFD. Has won well here before. Must repeat that run tonight
T6 A1 A1 Fast finishing sort. Winner here lately in similar class. Must stay close early on

Win/Place:4Selections Reverse Forecast: 4-2 Trio Always:  4-2-3
Date Wt Dst RcGd Tp STm SPi Fin By Remarks WinTm Going SP TK Sts 1st 2nd 3rd EstTm

Red

1 [29.07]
TR: Owner[28.73-WFD] 8 4 13Mr. John Fox (Waterford.) Ibk.B.(Malachi-Scallywag).Jul'23TINAHUE SKYLARK TPW €1,720

May 31'2 64 330T    T3 0.00 Solo 17.48 Sand CRK *17.48
May 24'2 65 525R    A1 T1 3.23 2222 2nd 6L MsdBk,EP 28.70 Sand 1/1F WFDBallarue Noah 29.12
May 3'25 63 525R    A2 T4 3.17 1111 1st 5L EP,ClrRn 28.63+.10 Fast6/4J WFDJetstream Flyer *28.73
Mar 22'25 64 525R    A3 T1 3.21 1111 1st 3L DspLd,FinWl 29.06 Sand 6/4 WFDWhite Lightning *29.06
Nov 29'24 62 525R    A4 T3 4.36 1111 1st 2L FAw,ALd 29.45 -.30 Slow 3/1 KKY Lemon Smile *29.15

Blue

2 [29.03]
TR: Karol Ramsbottom[28.99-SPK] 8 2 21Glamdog-Millionaires-Synd. (Ballyfoyle Ro Ibk.D.(Good Cody-Lemon Phoebe).May'23JIMI HOUNDRIX TPW €1,160

May 23'2 76 525R    A3 T3 4.41 1111 1st 4.5L ALd,StyWl 29.17 -.10 Slow 5/4 KKY Kilkenny Sam *29.07
May 16'2 76 525R    A3 T2 4.47 3222 5th 8L Chl3/4,Bmp 4 29.46 -.20 Slow 4/1 KKY Droopys Variety 29.82
May 2'25 75 525R    A2 T3 2.07 1222 3rd 5.5L Chl 1,MvdOff 28.61 Sand 4/1 SPK Glory Lara 28.99
Mar 21'25 76 525R    A7 T4 4.36 1111 1st 5.5L FAw,ALd 29.23 -.20 Slow 1/2 KKY Ratchies Geoff *29.03
Feb 21'25 79 525R    ON2 T4 4.42 6522 2nd 5L Blk 1,FinWl 29.77 -.30 Slow 2/1 KKY Bogger Fionn 29.82

White

3 [28.86]
TR: Owner[28.86-KKY] 19 6 53Mr. Brian Doyle (Via Thurles) Ibe.B.(Droopys Sydney-Cruel Intentions).Oct'21LONG SENORITA TPW €2,980

May 23'2 61 525R    A4 T2 4.28 1111 1st 6.5L QAw,ALd 28.96 -.10 Slow 6/4 KKY Perfectionism *28.86
May 7'25 61 300T    T1 0.00 1st 5L 17.02 Sand KKY Darbyshill Diva *17.02
Nov 22'24 59 525R    A4 T4 4.31 1111 1st 1L QAw,ALd 29.55 -.20 Slow 4/1 KKY Happy Days Syd *29.35
Jun 12'24 58 525R    A4 T4 4.23 1111 1st 1L QAw,ALd 29.30 -.10 Slow 3/1 KKY Rays Robin *29.20
Aug 25'23 61 525R    ON2 T5 4.22 1111 1st 2.5L QAw,ALd 29.00+.10 Fast 4/1 KKY Mass Birras *29.10

Black

4 [28.72]
TR: Owner[28.44-SPK] 28 9 26Tom Lennon/Michael Kennedy (Threecastl Ibk.D.(Ballymac Bolger-Lemon Phoebe).Sep'21LEMON MUNDY TPW €8,265

May 23'2 81 525R    A1 T1 4.38 2222 2nd 5L A 2nd,ClrRn 28.78 -.10 Slow 5/1 KKY Imokilly Roxanne 29.03
May 16'2 81 525R    A2 T3 4.35 3111 1st 1L Ld 2,HldOn 29.12 -.20 Slow 5/4 KKY Burgess Canon *28.92
May 9'25 80 525R    A2 T4 4.31 1111 1st 2.5L FAw,ALd 29.07 -.20 Slow 2/1 KKY Burgess Canon *28.87
Dec 20'24 78 525R    A1 T3 4.65 2111 1st 3L ClrRn,Ld 2 29.02 -.20 Slow 5/4F KKY Gortkelly John *28.82
Nov 8'24 80 525R    A1 T3 4.37 1111 1st 8.5L FAw,ALd 28.94 -.20 Slow 2/1F KKY Hearts Desire *28.74

Orange

5 [29.03]
TR: Owner[28.87-WFD] 30 7 65Ms Ailis  Neville (Co. Wexford.) Mbk.D.(Pestana-Surf Board).Jun'22BARNAHASK JACK TPW €2,885

May 31'2 70 525R    A1 T5 3.27 3333 3rd 3L EP,Bmp 4 28.87 Sand 5/1 WFDZippy Kolbe 29.08
May 24'2 70 525R    A2 T5 3.17 1111 1st 3L EP,Ld 1 28.87 Sand 3/1 WFDUnanimous Jax *28.87
May 17'2 71 525R    A4 T6 3.29 2111 1st 0.5L Ld 2,HldOn 29.05 Sand 6/4F WFDDaring Danny *29.05
Jan 25'25 70 525R    A2 T6 3.25 2211 1st 3L EP,Ld 3 29.07 Sand 3/1 WFDNaylors Tea Pot *29.07
Jun 21'24 66 525R    A3 T3 4.26 1111 1st 6.5L QAw,ALd 29.23 -.20 Slow 6/1 KKY Annas Pride *29.03

Stripes

6 [28.88]
TR: Owner[28.83-CML] 21 4 51Thirsty-Gents-Syndicate (Castlecomer) Mbk.D.(Grangeview Ten-Oakfield Zena).Dec'22GLENHEAD JACK TPW €1,875

May 23'2 73 525R    A1 T6 4.45 6666 6th 11.5L/nk SlAw,NvShw 28.78 -.10 Slow 10/1 KKY Imokilly Roxanne 29.50
May 16'2 73 750R    DD0 T4 14.28 6666 6th 9.50L BBlk 1,A 6th 42.14+.40 Fast 3/1 SPK Delicate Lass 43.20
Apr 25'25 70 525R    A1 T5 4.46 5522 1st 1.5L ClrRn,LdNrL 29.31 -.20 Slow 7/2 KKY Burgess Canon *29.11
Mar 27'25 73 550R    A3 T5 3.52 1111 1st 4L LdRu,ALd 30.12 Sand 5/2 SPK Bust The Tins *30.12
Nov 8'24 71 525R    A4 T1 4.36 1111 1st 4.5L ALd,ClrRn 29.08 -.20 Slow 3/1 KKY Killough Viking *28.88

Sectional Time:

Time2nd. 6th.
Dist.

3rd. 5th.4th.1st.


